which includes eliminating tuition fees and other 

associated costs. This policy is aimed to increase enrolment 

rates and ensure that all children have access to quality 

secondary education. (Komba & Nkumbi, 2020).  

Furthermore, the government subsidizes twenty-five 

thousand (25,000Tsh.) per each student per years for the 

cost of tuition fees and general office expenditures 35%, 

academic costs 30%, continues assessment 15%, medicine 

and girls’ facilities 10% and minor works 10% which make 

100% of the funds that are sent to secondary schools every